

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

YANPING CHEN,

Plaintiff,

v.

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION,
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, U.S.
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:18-cv-3074-CRC

**BRIEF OF REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY CATHERINE V. HERRIDGE'S RESPONSE
TO THE ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The immediate imposition of substantial contempt sanctions during the
 pendency of a journalist’s appeal of the denial of her privilege claim,
 particularly in Privacy Act cases, threatens the newsgathering and reporting
 process. 4

 II. Recent changes to the Department of Justice’s policy on compulsory process
 affecting the press underscore the sensitivity of forcing journalists to disclose
 confidential source information. 8

 III. Confidential sources are essential to the free flow of information to the public. 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Chen v. FBI,
 No. 18-cv-3074 (CRC), 2023 WL 5289432 (D.D.C. Aug. 17, 2023).....7, 8

Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.,
 297 U.S. 233 (1936)2

In re Roche,
 448 U.S. 1312 (1980)5, 8

Lee v. Dep't of Justice,
 327 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2004)6

Lee v. Dep't of Justice,
 413 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2005)7

Lee v. Dep't of Justice,
 428 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2005)7, 8

Mgmt. Info. Techs., Inc. v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co.,
 151 F.R.D. 471 (D.D.C. 1993)10

Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.,
 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977)6

Zerilli v. Smith,
 656 F.2d 707 (D.C. Cir. 1981) *passim*

Other Authorities

Alexander M. Bickel, *The Morality of Consent* (1975).....11
